

No. 24-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI

*TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, INC., CALIFORNIA
ASPHALT PAVEMENT ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON
OIL MARKETERS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA FUELS
& CONVENIENCE ALLIANCE, ARIZONA PETROLEUM
MARKETERS ASSOCIATION, ENERGY AND
CONVENIENCE ASSOCIATION OF NEVADA, OREGON
FUELS ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC. AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza	Katherine C. Yarger
LEHOTSKY KELLER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
COHN LLP	LEHOTSKY KELLER
200 Massachusetts Ave.,	COHN LLP
NW, Suite 700	700 Colorado Blvd.,
Washington, DC 20001	#407
	Denver, CO 80206
	(512) 693-8350
	katie@lkcfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii
Interest of Amici Curiae 1
Summary of Argument 4
Argument 6
 I. The D.C. Circuit’s opinion sets an unworkable
 and incorrect standard for demonstrating
 redressability. 8
 A. The D.C. Circuit improperly ignored
 Petitioners’ showing of the determinative
 and coercive effects of the regulation. 9
 B. Similarly, the D.C. Circuit disregarded
 Petitioners’ proof that they were injured
 via the predictable effects of the
 regulation. 11
 II. The D.C. Circuit’s decision creates confusion
 in standing doctrine. 15
 III. The D.C. Circuit’s opinion below produces
 unintended consequences that will adversely
 affect indirectly regulated parties challenging
 agency regulations. 19
Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	10
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020)	7
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13, 15
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7, 12
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	8, 10, 11
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	7
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	7

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)</i>	17, 18
<i>In re: MCP No. 189, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Department of Transportation, Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards for Passenger Cars and Light Trucks for Model Years 2027 and Beyond and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Heavy-Duty Pickup Trucks and Vans for Model Years 2030 and Beyond (6th Cir.)</i>	21, 22
<i>Iowa v. Granholm, No. 24-1721 (8th Cir.)</i>	22
<i>Kentucky v. EPA, No. 24-1087 (D.C. Cir.)</i>	22
<i>Louie v. Dickson, 964 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2020)</i>	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)</i>	6, 18
<i>Maldonado v. D.C., 61 F.4th 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2023)</i>	17, 19
<i>Mass. Coal. for Immigr. Reform v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., No. 1:20-CV-03438 (TNM), 2024 WL 4332121 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2024)</i>	11

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	11
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	18
<i>Nat'l Res. Def. Council v. NHTSA</i> , No. 22-1080 (D.C. Cir.)	23
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , No. 24-1129 (D.C. Cir.)	22
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , No. 22-1081 (D.C. Cir.)	24
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	6
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 22-1031 (D.C. Cir.)	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 23-40653, 2025 WL 227244 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2025)	10
<i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12, 13

<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 596 U.S. 832 (2022).....	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	17, 18, 23, 24, 25
<i>W. States Trucking Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 23-1143 (D.C. Cir.)	22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7543	5
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b).....	25
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a).....	21
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(3)	21
Other Authorities	
73 Fed. Reg. 12156 (Mar. 6, 2008).....	26
Anh Bui & Peter Slowik, <i>Market Spotlight: Electric Vehicle Market and Policy Developments in U.S. States, 2023</i> , The International Council on Clean Transportation (June 4, 2024), https://perma.cc/WS8Y-H5QF	23

David R. Wooley & Elizabeth M. Morss, <i>Clean Air Act Handbook: A Practical Guide to Compliance</i> § 5:38 (33d ed. 2023)	26
Exec. Order 14037, 86 Fed. Reg. 43583 (Aug. 5, 2021)	22
U.S. Const. art. III.....	7, 9
Wall Street Journal Editorial Board, Opinion, <i>The Electric Vehicle Transition that Isn't</i> (Aug. 22, 2024), https://www.wsj.com/opinion/electric- vehicles-ford-stellantis-biden- administration-subsidies-905ecfbb	25
Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2020, S. 4823, 116th Cong. (2020).....	25
Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2020, H.R. 8635, 116th Cong. (2020).....	25
Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2019, S. 1487, 116th Cong. (2019).....	25
Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2019, H.R. 2764, 116th Cong. (2019).....	25
Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2018, S. 3664, 115th Cong. (2018).....	25
